

NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION IN WHOLE OR IN PART, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES, AUSTRALIA, HONG KONG, JAPAN, CANADA, NEW ZEALAND OR ANY OTHER JURISDICTION WHERE SUCH RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION WOULD BE UNLAWFUL OR WOULD REQUIRE REGISTRATION OR ANY OTHER MEASURES.

GOTHENBURG, 1 February 2023 Press release

# Smart Eye publishes supplement to the prospectus for the rights issue

Today, Smart Eye AB (publ) ("Smart Eye" or the "Company") has published a supplement to the prospectus for the rights issue which was published on 30 January 2023. The supplement to the prospectus has been prepared by reason of Smart Eye on 30 January 2023, through a press release, announcing an update to the Company's Design Wins in which it was stated that the the Company had been awarded three additional Design Wins.

The supplement, which today has been approved and registered by the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority, forms part of, and must be read together with, the prospectus published on 30 January 2023. The prospectus and the supplement to the prospectus are available on Smart Eye's webpage, <a href="https://smarteye.se/investors/rights-issue-2023/">https://smarteye.se/investors/rights-issue-2023/</a>. The prospectus and the supplement to the prospectus are also held available on Carnegie's webpage, www.carnegie.se, and the Swedish language versions will be made available on the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority's webpage, www.fi.se.

Shareholders and other investors who have already subscribed or applied for subscription for shares in Smart Eye before the supplement to the prospectus was published, are entitled to withdraw their subscriptions or applications within three business days from the publication of the supplement, i.e., up to and including 6 February 2023. Any subscription or application that is not withdrawn within the prescribed time will remain binding and those who wish to remain as subscribers do not need to take any further action. Further instructions on how to withdraw an application are to be found in the supplement.

## **Advisers**

In connection with the Rights Issue, the Company has engaged Carnegie Investment Bank AB (publ) as Sole Global Coordinator and Bookrunner and Advokatfirman Vinge KB as legal adviser.

## For further information, please contact

Martin Krantz – CEO, Smart Eye AB Email: <u>martin.krantz@smarteye.se</u>

Phone: +46 (0)70-329 26 98

#### **Certified Adviser**

The Company's Certified Adviser is Erik Penser Bank AB which can be reached by phone at +46 (0)8-6788033 and by email at <a href="mailto:info@penser.se">info@penser.se</a>.

The information was submitted, through the agency of the contact person above, for publication on 1 February 2023, 13:30 CET.

## **About Smart Eye**

Smart Eye is the global leader in Human Insight AI, technology that understands, supports, and predicts human behavior in complex environments. We are bridging the gap between humans and machines for a safe and sustainable future. Our multimodal software and hardware solutions provide unprecedented human insight in automotive and behavioral research—supported also by Affectiva and iMotions, companies we acquired in 2021.

In automotive, we are leading the way towards safer and human-centric mobility through Driver Monitoring Systems and Interior Sensing solutions. Our technology is embedded in next-generation vehicles and available as a standalone aftermarket solution for existing vehicles, fleet, and small-volume OFMs.

Our industry-leading eye tracking systems and iMotions biosensor software enable advanced research and training in academic and commercial sectors. Affectiva's Emotion AI provides the world's largest brands and market researchers with a deeper understanding of how consumers engage with their content, products, and services.

Smart Eye was founded in 1999 and is headquartered in Sweden with offices in the US, UK, Germany, Denmark, Egypt, Singapore, China and Japan. A publicly traded company since 2016, our customers include NASA, Nissan, Boeing, Honeywell, Volvo, GM, BMW, Geely, Harvard University, over 1,300 research organizations around the world, 70% of the world's largest advertisers and 28% of the Fortune Global 500 companies.

Visit https://smarteye.se/ for more information.

Visit our investor web for more financial information: https://smarteye.se/investors/

Smart Eye is listed on Nasdaq First North Growth Market. Erik Penser is Certified Adviser.

# Important information

This announcement is not and does not form a part of any offer for selling, or a request to submit an offer to buy or acquire, shares or other securities of the Company.

Copies of this announcement are not being made and may not be distributed or sent into the United States, Australia, Hong Kong, Japan, Canada, New Zealand, or any other jurisdiction in which such distribution would be unlawful or would require registration or other measures.

The securities referred to in this announcement have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), and accordingly may not be exercised, offered, sold, resold, delivered or otherwise transferred, directly or indirectly, in or into

the United States, except pursuant to an applicable exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the requirements of the Securities Act and in compliance with any applicable securities legislation in any state or other jurisdiction of the United States. The Company do not intend to register any offering in the United States or to conduct a public offering of securities in the United States.

# **Forward-looking statements**

Matters discussed in this announcement may constitute forward-looking statements. Forward looking statements are statements that are not historical facts and may be identified by words such as "believe", "expect", "anticipate", "deems", "intends", "estimate", "will", "may", "continue", "should" and similar expressions. This applies in particular to statements relating to future results, financial position, cash flow, plans and expectations of the Company's operations and management, future growth and profitability, general economic and regulatory environment and other factors affecting the Company, many of which are based on further assumptions, such as no changes in existing political, legal, fiscal, market or economic conditions or applicable law (including but not limited to accounting principles, accounting methods and tax policies), which may or may not be of importance to the Company results or its ability to operate. Although the Company believes that these assumptions were reasonable when made, these assumptions are inherently subject to significant known and unknown risks, uncertainties, contingencies and other important factors which are difficult or impossible to predict and are beyond its control. Such risks, uncertainties, contingencies and other important factors could cause actual events to differ materially from the expectations expressed or implied in this release by such forward looking statements.

Potential investors should therefore not attach undue confidence to the forward-looking information herein, and potential investors are urged to read the parts of the prospectus that include a more detailed description of factors that may affect the Company's operations and the market in which the Company operates.

The information, opinions and forward-looking statements contained in this announcement speak only as at its date and could be subject to change without notice.